© 00 N oo o B~ w NP

N N NN N DN P B R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N o 00 M W N B O

FILE NO. 210525 ORDINANCE NO.

[Airport Professional Services Agreement Modification - KONE Inc. - Escalator and Electric
Walk Maintenance Services - Not to Exceed $34,465,600]

Resolution approving Modification No. 4 to Airport Contract No. 50205, Escalator and
Electric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services, with KONE Inc., to increase
the contract amount by $16,200,000 for a new not to exceed contract amount of
$34,465,600 and to extend the contract term by three years to a new contract end
date of June 30, 2024, pursuant to Charter, Section 9.118(b), to commence following

Board approval.

WHEREAS, On May 7, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0098, the Airport Commission
awarded Professional Services Contract No. 50205 (the “Agreement”) to KONE Inc. to
provide maintenance, repair, and on-call service for the Airport's approximately 181
escalators and electric walks for a two-year period beginning July 1, 2019, through
June 30, 2021, in an amount not to exceed $9,765,600; and

WHEREAS, On October 1, 2019, the Airport Director approved Modification No. 1 to
the Agreement to increase the allowance for As-Needed Services with no change to the
total contract amount; and

WHEREAS, On July 1, 2020, the Airport director approved Modification No. 2 to the
Agreement to reduce unit prices for preventative maintenance, adjust the preventative
maintenance schedule, and update standard contractual terms, with no change to the total
contract amount; and

WHEREAS, On December 1, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0223, the Airport
Commission approved Modification No. 3 to the Agreement to increase the contract amount
by $9,000,000 for a new total contract amount not to exceed $18,765,600 with no change

to the contract term; and

Airport Commission

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1



© 00 N oo o B~ w NP

N N NN N DN P B R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 00 N o 00 M W N B O

WHEREAS, On February 9, 2021, by Resolution No. 55-21, the Board of
Supervisors approved Modification No. 3 to the Agreement under San Francisco Charter,
Section 9.118(b) for a reduced amount of $8,500,000 for a new total contract amount not to
exceed $18,265,600; and

WHEREAS, On May 4, 2021, by Resolution No. 21-0104, the Airport Commission
approved Modification No. 4 to the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement by
three years to a new contract end date of June 30, 2024, and to increase the contract
amount by $16,200,000 fora new contract amount not to exceed $34,465,600; and

WHEREAS, KONE Inc. has satisfactorily provided all aspects of the maintenance
and repair of Airport escalators and electric walks; and

WHEREAS, Charter, Section 9.118(b), provides that agreements entered into by a
department, board, or commission requiring anticipated expenditures by the City and
County of ten million dollars or more, shall be subject to approval by the Board of
Supervisors by Resolution; and

WHEREAS, The original Agreement and Modifications No. 1, 2, and 3 are all on file
with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 210525, which is hereby declared to
be a part of this Resolution as set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Board hereby approves Modification No. 4 to Contract
No. 50205, Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services with
KONE Inc. to extend the contract duration by three years to a new contract end date of
June 30, 2024 and to increase the contract amount by $16,200,000 for a new not to exceed
contract amount of $34,465,600; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within 30 days of Modification No. 4 being fully
executed by all parties, the Airport Commission shall provide it to the Clerk of the Board for

inclusion in the official file.

Airport Commission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2
















































































































































7.3 Withholding. Contractor agrees that it is obligated to pay all amounts due to the City under
the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code during the term of this Agreement. Pursuant to
Section 6.10-2 of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code, Contractor further
acknowledges and agrees that City may withhold any payments due to Contractor under this Agreement if

- Contractor is delinquent in the payment of any amount required to be paid to the City under the San
Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code. Any payments withheld under this paragraph shall be
made to Contractor, without interest, upon Contractor coming back into compliance with its obligations.

6. Article 8 Termination and Default, 8.2.1(a) is hereby amended to include Article 13 “Data
and Security” into the table.

7. Article 8 Termination and Default, 8.4.1 is hereby amended to include Article 13 “Data and
Security” into the table.

8. New10.4 Consideration of Salary History is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

10.4 Consideration of Salary History. Contractor shall comply with San Francisco
Administrative Code Chapter 12K, the Consideration of Salary History Ordinance or “Pay Parity Act.”
Contractor is prohibited from considering current or past salary of an applicant in determining whether to
hire the applicant or what salary to offer the applicant to the extent that such applicant is applying for
employment to be performed on this Agreement or in furtherance of this Agreement, and whose
application, in whole or part, will be solicited, received, processed or considered, whether or not through
an interview, in the City or on City property. The ordinance also prohibits employers from (1) asking such
applicants about their current or past salary or (2) disclosing a current or former employee's salary history
without that employee's authorization unless the salary history is publicly available. Contractor is subject
to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12K. Information about and the text of Chapter 12K
is available on the web at https://sfgov.org/olse/consideration-salary-history . Contractor is required to
comply with all of the applicable provisions of 12K, irrespective of the listing of obligations in this
Section.

9. Article 10 Additional Requirements Incorporated by Reference, 10.11 Limitations on
Contributions is hereby replaced with New 10.11 Limitations on Contributions.

10.11 Limitations on Contributions. By executing this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges
its obligations under Section 1.126 of the City’s Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which
prohibits any person who contracts with, or is seeking a contract with, any department of the City for the
rendition of personal services, for the furnishing of any material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or
lease of any land or building, for a grant, loan or loan guarantee, or for a development agreement, from
making any campaign contribution to (i) a City elected official if the contract must be approved by that
official, a board on which that official serves, or the board of a state agency on which an appointee of that
official serves, (ii) a candidate for that City elective office, or (iii) a committee controlled by such elected
official or a candidate for that office, at any time from the submission of a proposal for the contract until
the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or twelve months after the date the City
approves the contract. The prohibition on contributions applies to each prospective party to the contract;
each member of Contractor’s board of directors; Contractor’s chairperson, chief executive officer, chief
financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 10% in
Contractor; any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or
controlled by Contractor. Contractor certifies that it has informed each such person of the limitation on
contributions imposed by Section 1.126 by the time it submitted a proposal for the contract, and has
provided the names of the persons required to be informed to the City department with whom it is
contracting.

AIR-650 (2-17) 3 of7 Ct # 50205, October 1, 2019



10. New 11.3 Incorporation of Recitals is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

11.3  Incorporation of Recitals. The matters recited above are hereby incorporated into and
made part of this Agreement.

11. Article 11 General Provisions, 11.13 Order of Precedence is hereby replaced with New 11.16
Order of Precedence.

11.13 Order of Precedence. Contractor agrees to perform the services described below in
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, implementing task orders, the RFP, and
Contractor's proposal dated March 8, 2019. The RFP and Contractor's proposal are incorporated by
reference as though fully set forth herein. Should there be a conflict of terms or conditions, this
Agreement and any implementing task orders shall control over the RFP and the Contractor’s proposal. If
the Appendices to this Agreement include any standard printed terms from the Contractor, Contractor
agrees that in the event of discrepancy, inconsistency, gap, ambiguity, or conflicting language between
the City’s terms and Contractor's printed terms attached, the City’s terms shall take precedence, followed
by the procurement issued by the department, Contractor’s proposal, and Contractor’s printed terms,
respectively.

12. New Article 11 General Provisions, 11.14 Notification of Legal Requests is hereby added to
the Agreement to read as follows:

11.14 Notification of Legal Requests. Contractor shall immediately notify City upon receipt
of any subpoenas, service of process, litigation holds, discovery requests and other legal requests (“Legal
Requests”) related to all data given to Contractor by City in the performance of this Agreement (“City
Data” or “Data”), or which in any way might reasonably require access to City’s Data, and in no event
later than 24 hours after it receives the request. Contractor shall not respond to Legal Requests related to
City without first notifying City other than to notify the requestor that the information sought is
potentially covered under a non-disclosure agreement. Contractor shall retain and preserve City Data in
accordance with the City’s instruction and requests, including, without limitation, any retention schedules
and/or litigation hold orders provided by the City to Contractor, independent of where the City Data is
stored.

13. New Article 13 Data and Security, 13.4 Management of City Data and Confidential
Information is hereby added to the Agreement to read as follows:

13.4 Management of City Data and Confidential Information

13.4.1 Access to City Data. City shall at all times have access to and control of all data
given to Contractor by City in the performance of this Agreement (“City Data” or “Data”), and shall be
able to retrieve it in a readable format, in electronic form and/or print, at any time, at no additional cost.

13.4.2 Use of City Data and Confidential Information. Contractor agrees to hold
City's Confidential Information received from or created on behalf of the City in strictest confidence.
Contractor shall not use or disclose City's Data or Confidential Information except as permitted or
required by the Agreement or as otherwise authorized in writing by the City. Any work using, or sharing
or storage of, City's Confidential Information outside the United States is subject to prior written
authorization by the City. Access to City's Confidential Information must be strictly controlled and
limited to Contractor’s staff assigned to this project on a need-to-know basis only. Contractor is provided
a limited non-exclusive license to use the City Data or Confidential Information solely for performing its

AIR-650 (2-17) 4 of 7 Ct # 50205, October 1, 2019



obligations under the Agreement and not for Contractor’s own purposes or later use. Nothing herein shall
be construed to confer any license or right to the City Data or Confidential Information, by implication,
estoppel or otherwise, under copyright or other intellectual property rights, to any third-party.
Unauthorized use of City Data or Confidential Information by Contractor, subcontractors or other third-
parties is prohibited. For purpose of this requirement, the phrase “unauthorized use” means the data
mining or processing of data, stored or transmitted by the service, for commercial purposes, advertising or
advertising-related purposes, or for any purpose other than security or service delivery analysis that is not
explicitly authorized.

13.4.3 Disposition of Confidential Information. Upon termination of Agreement or
request of City, Contractor shall within forty-eight (48) hours return all Confidential Information which
includes all original media. Once Contractor has received written confirmation from City that
Confidential Information has been successfully transferred to City, Contractor shall within ten (10)
business days purge all Confidential Information from its servers, any hosted environment Contractor has
used in performance of this Agreement, work stations that were used to process the data or for production
of the data, and any other work files stored by Contractor in whatever medium. Contractor shall provide
City with written certification that such purge occurred within five (5) business days of the purge.

14. Appendix B, is hereby replaced in its entirety by the attachment at the end of this modification.

15. Effective Date. Each of the changes set forth in this Modification shall be effective on and after
October 1, 2019.

16. Legal Effect. Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions
of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

AIR-650 (2-17) 5o0f7 Ct # 50205, October 1, 2019



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the date first

referenced above.

CITY

AIRPORT COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO

, Airport Director

Attest:

Approved as to Form:

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

By 27//%

Stacey-t-ueas— Dawt I A ?‘iyhm
Deputy City Attorney

CONTRACTOR

%//M/

Auth ized Slgnaéure

Joe Harmeyer

Printed Name

Vice President, Mid Pacific District

Title

KONE Inc.

Company Name

000003220

City Supplier ID

567 7™ Street

Address

San Francisco, CA 94103

City, State, ZIP

415-554-0580

Telephone Number

36-2357423

Federal Employer ID Number

AIR-650 (2-17)

6 of 7

Ct # 50205, October 1, 2019




Appendix B
Calculation of Charges

Refer to Section 3.3 “Compensation” of the Agreement for payment requirements including City
approval of Contractor services performed and invoice format.

A. Preventative Maintenance Services

The price for preventative maintenance services provided in this Agreement is inclusive of all costs
related to preventative maintenance described in the Scope of Services. The price shall cover all parts,
materials, tools, diagnostic equipment and personnel (including costs of labor, overhead, and profit)
required to maintain safe and reliable operation of the designated equipment throughout the entire term of
the Agreement, and all costs related to security checks and identification badges required for the
Contractor’s employees working on site at the Airport.

Description Price per Unit* per
Month

Preventative Maintenance $1,750

Services for Escalators Built

2000 or Earlier

Preventative Maintenance $2,100

Services for Escalators Built
2001 or Later

Preventative Maintenance $3,275
Services for Electric Walks

Built 2000 or Earlier

Preventative Maintenance $3,900

Services for Electric Walks
Built 2001 or Later
* A “unit” is either an escalator or a moving walkway, depending on the description.

B. As-Needed Services

As-needed services may or may not be performed, and shall only be performed when and as directed by
the Airport through the issuance of a written task order signed by the Airport and Contractor. As-needed
services shall include the approved replacement of obsolete or deficient parts. Contractor shall be
responsible for providing, at its own expense, all necessary tools, diagnostic equipment, and personnel to
perform the Services.

The task order shall include a description of 1) the as-needed services, 2) any required parts, materials
and/or equipment, 3) any deliverable(s), 4) a schedule for performance, 5) cost, and 6) method and timing
of payment, and shall be made a part of and incorporated into the contract documents without further
modification to the Contract.

If the cost of Services performed under any Allowance is less than the amount stated in the contract, the
total compensation payable shall be reduced by the difference between the amount stated in the

Agreement and the cost of Services actually performed.

The total cost of As-Needed Services performed under this contract shall not exceed $5,000,000.

AIR-650 (2-17) 1of7 Ct # 50205, October 1, 2019



Total Not-to-Exceed Contract Amount $ 9,765,600

AIR-650 (2-17) 20of7 Ct # 50205, October 1, 2019



City and County of San Francisco
Airport Commission
P.O. Box 8097
San Francisco, California 94128

Modification No. 2

THIS MODIFICATION (this “Modification”) is dated for convenience as of July 1, 2020, in San
Francisco, California, by and between KONE Inc. (“Contractor”), and the City and County of San
Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Airport Commission, hereinafter
referred to as “Commission.”

RECITALS

A. City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement for the San Francisco International Airport
(the “Airport” or “SFO”) (as defined below); and,

B. The Commission is authorized to enter into all contracts which relate to matters under its
jurisdiction; and

C. On May 7, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0098, the Commission awarded this Agreement to the
Contractor for a two-year term commencing on July 1, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $9,765,600; and

D. On October 1, 2019, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement to revise
Appendix B by increasing the allowance for As-Needed Services with no change to the contract amount;
and

E. Due to the financial impacts that the Airport and City are currently experiencing as a result of the
COVID-19 pandemic, City requested that all professional service contractors reduce unit prices under
their contracts, which will assist in maintaining the financial feasibility of Airport’s continued
procurement of Services under this Agreement, of acknowledged value to Contractor; and

F. City and Contractor desire to administratively modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions
set forth herein to reduce unit prices for preventative maintenance, adjust the preventative maintenance
schedule, and update standard contractual terms; and
G. Approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved PSC
No. 47246-18/19 on April 15, 2019; and
Now, THEREFORE, City and Contractor agree as follows:
1.  Article 1. Definitions is amended as follows:
a.  Section 1.1 Agreement has been revised. The definition “Agreement” shall mean the
Agreement dated May 7, 2019 and Modification No. 1 dated October 1, 2019, including all
attached Appendices, and all applicable City ordinances and “Mandatory City Requirements”

which are specifically incorporated by reference into this Agreement.

b. Section 1.11 Confidential Information is hereby replaced in its entirety with the following:

AIR-650 (5-19) 1 of 4 Ct # 50205, July 1, 2020



1.11.1 “Confidential Information” means confidential City information including, but
not limited to, personally-identifiable information (“PII”’), protected health information (“PHI”), or
individual financial information (collectively, “Proprietary or Confidential Information”) that is subject to
local, state or federal laws restricting the use and disclosure of such information, including, but not
limited to, Article 1, Section 1 of the California Constitution; the California Information Practices Act
(Civil Code § 1798 et seq.); the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act (Civil Code § 56 et
seq.); the federal Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (15 U.S.C. §§ 6801(b) and 6805(b)(2)); the privacy and
information security aspects of the Administrative Simplification provisions of the federal Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (45 CFR Part 160 and Subparts A, C, and E of Part 164);
and Administrative Code Chapter 12M (“Chapter 12M”).

1.11.2 “Confidential Information” also means any and all nonpublic information,
whether written, electronic, or oral, concerning or relating to Airport technology, computer, or data
systems, processes, or procedures, or Critical Infrastructure Information or Protected Critical
Infrastructure Information as defined under the Homeland Security Act of 2002 and 6 CFR §29.2, which
information or access to such information is supplied by the Airport or on behalf of the Airport to
Contractor or otherwise acquired by Contractor during the course of dealings with the
Airport. Additionally, “Confidential Information” includes security or security-related information,
whether or not such information constitutes sensitive security information (“SSI”) as provided under 49
CFR Part 1520. In the event Contractor acquires SSI, it shall treat such information in conformance with
federal law and the provisions of this Contract.

1.11.3 “Confidential Information” is confidential regardless of whether such
information is in its original form, a copy, or a derivative product. “Derivative” means written or
electronic material created from or with, or based on Confidential Information (i.e., a report analyzing
Confidential Information shall also be considered Confidential Information). Confidential Information
shall also mean proprietary, trade secret or other protected information, identified as Confidential
Information by the Airport.

c. 1.12  Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Modification shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Article 11 General Provisions, 11.14 Notification of Legal Requests is hereby replaced in its
entirety with the following:

11.14 Notification of Legal Requests. Contractor shall immediately notify City upon receipt
of any subpoenas, service of process, litigation holds, discovery requests and other legal requests (“Legal
Requests”) related to City Data or which in any way might reasonably require access to City Data, and in
no event later than twenty-four (24) hours after it receives the request. Contractor shall not respond to
Legal Requests related to City without first notifying City other than to notify the requestor that the
information sought is potentially covered under a non-disclosure agreement. Contractor shall retain and
preserve City Data in accordance with the City’s instruction and requests, including, without limitation,
any retention schedules and/or litigation hold orders provided by the City to Contractor, independent of
where the City Data is stored.

3. Article 11 General Provisions, 11.16 Order of Precedence is hereby re-numbered as 11.13
Order of Precedence, with no other changes to the section.

4. Article 13 Data and Security, 13.4.1 Access to City Data is hereby replaced in its entirety with
the following:

AIR-650 (5-19) 2of4 Ct # 50205, July 1, 2020



13.4.1 Access to City Data. City shall at all times have access to and control of all City Data,
and shall be able to retrieve it in a readable format, in electronic form and/or print, at any time, at no
additional cost.

5. Appendix A, A.4 Regular Work Hours is hereby replaced in its entirety with the following to
reduce the regular work hours to 5 days per week:

4.  Regular Work Hours: Contractor shall be prepared to provide service 24 hours per day, 5
days per week — weekends and holidays excluded. Regular work hours may be negotiated
between the Contractor and the Airport, however planned preventative maintenance should
be performed primarily between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., Monday through
Friday. Any call-back work performed outside of the Regular Work Hours will be charged at
mutually agreed upon hourly service rates.

6. Appendix B, A. Preventative Maintenance Service is hereby amended. The table of unit prices
has been revised as follows to reduce the monthly unit price for preventative maintenance of escalators
and electric walks by five (5) percent:

Description Price per Unit* per
Month

Preventative Maintenance Services for $1,662.50

Escalators Built 2000 or Earlier

Preventative Maintenance Services for $1,995.00

Escalators Built 2001 or Later

Preventative Maintenance Services for $3,111.25

Electric Walks Built 2000 or Earlier

Preventative Maintenance Services for $3,705.00

Electric Walks Built 2001 or Later

7. Effective Date. Each of the changes set forth in this Modification shall be effective on and after
the date of this Modification, except for the reduction in monthly unit price for preventative maintenance,
which shall be effective on and after August 7, 2020.

8. Legal Effect. Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions
of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

AIR-650 (5-19) 3 of4 Ct # 50205, July 1, 2020



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the date first

referenced above.

CITY
AIRPORT COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF

ort Director

Approved as to Form:

Dennis J. Herrera

City Attorney

By (o
Daniel A. Edington
Deputy City Attorney

CONTRACTOR

(ﬂ; *"/{%ﬂf/’/

Auth7(ized Signature

Joe Harmeyer

Printed Name

Vice President, Mid Pacific District

Title

KONE Inc.

Company Name

000003220

City Supplier ID

567 7™ Street

Address

San Francisco, CA 94103

City, State, ZIP

415-554-0580

Telephone Number

36-2357423

Federal Employer ID Number

AIR-650 (5-19)

4 of 4

Ct # 50205, July 1, 2020




City and County of San Francisco
Airport Commission
P.O. Box 8097
San Francisco, California 94128

Modification No. 3

THIS MODIFICATION (this “Modification”) is made as of December 1, 2020, in San Francisco,
California, by and between KONE Inc. (“Contractor”), and the City and County of San Francisco, a
municipal corporation (“City™), acting by and through its Airport Commission, hereinafter referred to as
“Commission.”

RECITALS

A. City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement for the San Francisco International Airport
(the “Airport” or “SFO”) (as defined below); and,

B. The Commission is authorized to enter into all contracts which relate to matters under its
jurisdiction; and ‘

C. On May 7, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0098, the Commission awarded this Agreement to the
Contractor for a two-year term commencing on July 1, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $9,765,600; and

D. On October 1, 2019, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement through
Modification No. 1 to revise Appendix B by increasing the allowance for As-Needed Services with no
change to the contract amount; and

E. On July 1, 2020, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement through
Modification No. 2 to reduce unit prices for preventative maintenance, adjust the preventative
maintenance schedule, and update standard contractual terms; and

F. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth herein
to increase the contract amount by $9,000,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $18,765,600, with no
change to the contract term; and

G. On December 1, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0223, the Commission approved this Modification
to the Agreement to increase the contract amount by $9,000,000 for a not-to-exceed amount of
$18,765,600, with no change to the contract term; and

H.- On February 9, 2021, by Resolution No. 55-21, the Board of Supervisors approved this
Modification under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118 in a reduced amount of $8,500,000 for a not-to-

exceed amount of $18,265,600; and

L. Approval for this Agreement was obtained when the Civil Service Commission approved PSC
No. 47246-18/19 on April 15,2019; and

Now, THEREFORE, City and Contractor agree as follows:
1.  Article 1. Definitions, 1.1 Agreement is revised. The definition “Agreement” shall mean the

Agreement dated May 7, 2019, Modification No. 1 dated October 1, 2019, Modification No. 2
dated July 1, 2020, including all attached Appendices, and all applicable City ordinances and

AIR-650 (5-19) 1of3 Ct # 50205, December 1,2020



“Mandatory City Requirements” which are specifically incorporated by reference into this
Agreement.

2. Article 3. Compensation, Section 3.3.1 Payment is hereby amended to increase the total not-to-
exceed compensation payable by Eight Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($8,500,000) for a new
total not-to-exceed amount of Eighteen Million Two Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars
($18,265,000):

3. Appendix B, B. As-Needed Services is hereby amended to increase the total Allowance for As-
Needed Services by $4,000,000, for a new total Allowance of $9,000,000.

4. Appendix B, Total Not-to-Exceed Contract Amount is hereby removed, being duplicative of
the total not-to-exceed contract amount in Article 3. Compensation, Section 3.3.1 Payment.

5. Effective Date. Each of the changes set forth in this Modification shall be effective on and after
the date of this Modification.

6. Legal Effect. Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions
of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

AIR-650 (5-19) 2 0of 3 Ct # 50205, December 1, 2020



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the date first

referenced above.

CITY
AIRPORT COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF

SAN FRAB?SEO/W
By: (

Ivar C. )Sﬁ‘é-r‘c;: A}'/r/*port D(irector

/"

= (4 b

C. C01 oMzon Secretary
Airpo mmission

CONTRACTOR

L Yy

Auth rized glgnature

Joe Harmeyer

Printed Name

Vice President, Mid Pacific District

Title

KONE Inc.
Company Name
Resolution No: 20-02%
; \ 000003220
Adopted on: Decem\yv | ) 220 City Supplier ID
567 7" Street
Address
Approved as to Form:
San Francisco, CA 94103
Dennis J. Herrera City, State, ZIP
City Attorney
415-554-0580
Telephone Number
By L 36-2357423
Daniel A. Edington Federal Employer ID Number
Deputy City Attorney
AIR-650 (5-19) 30f3 Ct # 50205, December 1, 2020




AIRPORT COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
=
& )

RESOLUTION NO.

APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NO. 4 TO CONTRACT NO. 50205 WITH KONE INC., FOR

ESCALATOR AND ELECTRIC WALK MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND ON-CALL SERVICES, TO

INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $16,200,000, FOR A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED

CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $34.465,600, AND TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT TERM BY THREE

YEARS FOR A NEW CONTRACT END DATE OF JUNE 30, 2024

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

the San Francisco International Airport (Airport) requires regular preventative maintenance,
repair, and on-call services for approximately 181 escalators and electric walks to keep the
equipment in a safe and reliable condition, and to extend the equipment lifespan; and

on December 18, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0399, the Commission authorized the Director to
issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) for Contract No. 50205 for Escalator and Electric Walk

~ Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services; and

on May 7, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0098, the Commission awarded Contract No. 50205,
Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services to KONE Inc., for a
term of two years and in an amount not to exceed $9,765,600; and

on October 1, 2019, through Modification No.1, the Airport administratively modified the
Agreement to increase the allowance for as-needed services to $5,000,000 with no change to the
contract amount; and

on July 1, 2020, through Modification No. 2, the Airport administratively modified the
Agreement to reduce unit prices for preventative maintenance, adjust the preventative
maintenance schedule, and update standard contractual terms; and

on December 1, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0223, the Commission approved Modification
No. 3, to increase the contract amount by $9,000,000 for a new contract amount not to exceed
$18.765,600 with no change to the contract term; and

on February 9, 2021, by Resolution No. 55-21, the Board of Supervisors approved Modification
No. 3 pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9.118(b) in a reduced amount of $8,500,000
for a new not-to-exceed amount of $18,265,600; and

the Airport desires to extend the term of Contract No. 50205 through June 30, 2024, and
increase the contract amount to allow the continued performance of preventative maintenance,
repairs, and overhauls of Airport escalators and electric walks; now, therefore, be it

that this Commission hereby approves Modification No. 4 to increase the contract amount by
$16,200,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $34,465,600 and to extend the contract term by
three years for a new end date of June 30, 2024; and, be it further

that the Commission Secretary is hereby directed to seek the Board of Supervisors’ approval of
Modification No. 4 to Contract No. 50205 pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9.118(b).

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission

at its meeting of_

MAY - 4 2021
(/{ T C/O —

jm'etmy




wEn

San Francisco International Airport

MEMORANDUM
May 4, 2021
TO: AIRPORT COMMISSION
Hon. Larry Mazzola, President 21-01 (4

Hon. Eleanor Johns, Vice President
Hon. Richard J. Guggenhime

Egg. Everett A. Hewlett, Jr. MAY - 4 2021

. Malcolm Yeung
FROM: Airport Director

SUBIECT: Approval of Modification No. 4 to Contract No. 50205 with KONE Inc., for Escalator and Electric
Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services

DIRECTOR’S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE MODIFICATION NO. 4 TO CONTRACT NO. 50205 WITH
KONE INC., FOR ESCALATOR AND ELECTRIC WALK MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND ON-CALL
SERVICES, TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $16,200,000 FOR A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED
CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $34,465.600, AND TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT BY THREE
YEARS FOR A NEW CONTRACT END DATE OF JUNE 30, 2024,

Executive Summary

KONE Inc. (KONE) provides maintenance and repair services for approximately 181 escalator and electric
walks throughout San Francisco International Airport (Airport), as well as needed overhauls of older units to
increase equipment lifespan and postpone capital replacement. KONE has performed satisfactorily through the
initial contract term. Staff now seeks Commission authorization to extend the agreement by three years for a
new contract end date of June 30, 2024, and to increase the contract amount by $16,200,000 for a new not-to-
exceed contract amount of $34,465,600.

In light of the COVD-19 crisis and its impact on Airport finances, Staff has considered the financial implications
of the proposed contract modifications and has determined that the services are necessary for continued safe and
secure Airport operations. The proposed contract modification accounts for appropriate fee reductions to assure
financial feasibility of the procurement of services specified through the contract.

Background

On December 18, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0399, the Commission approved the scope, budget, and schedule
for Contract No. 50205 for Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services and
authorized the Director to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP).

On May 7, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0098, the Commission awarded professional services Contract No. 50205
to KONE for a term of two years and in an amount not to exceed $9,765,600. In requesting the award, Staff
informed the Commission that should the contractor and contract mechanism be acceptable, Staff could return
with a recommendation to renew the contract for three years at a new monthly rate.

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. 5_

AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

LONDON N. BREED LARRY MAZZOLA ELEANOR JOHNS RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME EVERETT A. HEWLETT, JR. MALCOLM YEUNG IVAR C. SATERO
MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT AIRPORT DIRECTOR

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650.821.5000 Fax 650.821.5005 www.flysfo.com




Members, Airport Commission -2- May 4, 2021

On October 1, 2019, through Modification No. 1, the Airport administratively modified the Agreement to
increase the allowance for as-needed services from $300,000 to a new allowance amount of $5,000,000 with no
change to the not-to-exceed contract amount. This increased allowance allowed the Airport to perform major
repairs and overhauls for equipment exceeding the original budget for as-needed services.

On July 1, 2020, through Modification No. 2, the Airport administratively modified the Agreement in response
to the financial impact from the COVID-19 crisis to: (1) reduce unit prices by five percent for preventative
maintenance, (2) adjust the preventative maintenance schedule, and (3) update standard contractual terms.

On December 1, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0223, this Commission approved Modification No. 3 to the
Agreement, increasing the not-to-exceed contract amount by $9,000,000, for a new not-to-exceed contract
amount of $18,765,600. Modification No. 3 allowed KONE to proceed with major repairs and overhauls for
additional equipment through the second year of the Agreement.

On February 9, 2021, by Resolution No. 55-21, the Board of Supervisors approved Modification No. 3 ina
reduced amount of $8,500,000, for a new not-to-exceed contract amount of $18,265,600. This reduction was due
to the decrease in unit prices for preventative maintenance provided in Modification No. 2.

As the Airport and KONE near the end of the two-year contract term, Airport staff recognize that KONE has
performed satisfactory work on maintaining and repairing the Airport’s escalators and electric walks.
Consequently, Staff now recommends the Commission extend the contract term by three additional years for a
new contract end date of June 30, 2024, and increase the contract amount by $16,200,000 for a new not-to-
exceed contract amount of $34,465,600. This increase will allow KONE to continue to perform preventative
maintenance, as well as major repairs and overhauls on the Airport’s escalators and electric walks.

In light of the COVID-19 crisis and its impact on Airport finances, Staff has negotiated with KONE an
additional twelve percent reduction of all unit prices for preventative maintenance under this contract, effective
for the entire three-year duration.

Because the proposed Contract modification exceeds $500,000, the Board of Supervisors must approve
Modification No. 4 to Contract No. 50205 pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9.118(b).

Recommendation

[ recommend the Commission approve Modification No. 4 to Contract No. 50205 for Escalator and Electric Walk
Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services to KONE Inc., increasing the contract amount by $16,200,000 for a
new not-to-exceed amount of $34,465,600, and extending the contract term by three years for a new contract end
date of June 30, 2024.

Prepared by:  Leroy P. Sisneros
Director of Facilities

Attachment



AIRPORT COMMISSION

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO._ 20-0223

APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION NO. 3 TO CONTRACT NO. 50205 WITH KONE INC., FOR

ESCALATOR AND ELECTRIC WALK MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, AND ON-CALL SERVICES,

TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $9.000,000, FOR A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED

CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $18.765,600, WITH NO CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT TERM

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLVED,

RESOLVED,

the San Francisco International Airport (Airport) requires regular preventative maintenance,
repair, and on-call emergency services for approximately 181 escalators and electric walks
to keep the equipment in a safe and reliable condition, and to extend the equipment’s life;
and

on December 18, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0399, the Commission authorized the
Director to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) for Contract No. 50205 for Escalator and
Electric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services; and

on May 7. 2019, by Resolution No. 19-0098, the Commission awarded Contract No. 50205,
Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services to KONE Inc, for a
term of two years and an amount not to exceed $9,765,600; and

subsequently, Staff learned that an unexpectedly large amount of equipment required major
repair and overhaul; and

on October 1, 2019, through Modification No. 1, the Airport administratively modified the
Agreement to increase the allowance for as-needed services to $5,000,000, with no change
to the contract amount, to facilitate the needed repairs and overhauls; and

on July 1, 2020, through Modification No. 2, the Airport administratively modified the
Agreement to reduce unit prices for preventative maintenance, adjust the preventative
maintenance schedule, and update standard contractual terms; and

the Airport acknowledges that there is a substantial amount of additional equipment that
requires major repairs and overhauls; therefore, be it

that the Commission hereby approves Modification No. 3 to Airport Contract No. 50205,
Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services, with KONE Inc.,
in an amount of $9,000,000 for a new contract amount not to exceed $18,765,600: and. be it
further

that the Commission Secretary is hereby directed to seek Board of Supervisors approval of
Modification No. 3 to Contract No. 50205 pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9.118(b).

1 hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Airport Commission

at ifs meeting of. ;

= DEC 12020 _—

(e

4 Secreta?gi)




Sl

San Francisco International Airport

MEMORANDUM
December 1, 2020

TO: AIRPORT COMMISSION
Hon. Larry Mazzola, President
Hon. Eleanor Johns, Vice President
Hon. Richard J. Guggenhime 20-0223
Hon. Everett A. Hewlett, Jr.

Hon. Malcolm Yeung == DEC l 2020

FROM: Airport Director

SUBJECT: Modification of Contract No. 50205 with KONE Inc. for Escalator and Electric Walk
Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call Services.

DIRECTOR’S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE MODIFICATION NO. 3 TO CONTRACT

NO. 50205 WITH KONE INC., FOR ESCALATOR AND ELECTRIC WALK MAINTENANCE,
REPAIR, AND ON-CALL SERVICES, INCREASING THE CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED
AMOUNT BY $9.000,000 FOR A NEW NOT-TO-EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $18,765,600,
WITH NO CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT TERM.

Executive Summary

KONE Inc. (KONE), provides maintenance and repair services for approximately 181 escalator and
electric walks throughout the San Francisco International Airport (Airport), as well as needed
overhauls of older units to increase equipment lifespan and postpone capital replacement. Through the
first year of the existing contract, Staff and KONE have identified a higher than anticipated amount of
needed overhaul work. Staff now seeks Commission authorization to increase the not-to-exceed
contract amount to perform this necessary work.

In light of the COVID-19 crisis and its impact on Airport finances, Staff has considered the financial
implications of the proposed contract modification and has determined that the services are necessary
for continued safe and secure Airport operations. The proposed Contract modification accounts for
appropriate fee reductions to assure the financial feasibility of the procurement of the services
specified in the Contract.

Background

On December 18, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0399, this Commission approved the scope, budget, and
schedule for Contract No. 50205 for Escalator and Electric Walk Maintenance, Repair, and On-Call
Services and authorized the Director to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP).

THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. 5

AIRPORT COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

LONDON N, BREED LARRY MAZZOLA ELEANOR JOHNS RICHARD J. GUGGENHIME EVERETT A. HEWLETT, JR. MALCOLM YEUNG IVAR C, SATERO
MAYOR PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT AIRPORT DIRECTOR

Post Office Box 8097 San Francisco, California 94128 Tel 650.821.5000 Fax 650.821.5005 www.flysfo.com











mailto:ethics.commission@sfgov.org
http://www.sfethics.org/
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers
https://sfethics.org/compliance/city-officers/contract-approval-city-officers















